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CHAPTER 41

bees into the State and recommendations for mitigating the
impacts of Africanized bees on the public and on agriculture.

See title page for effective date.
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shall return those ballots to the town clerk who shall dispose
of them as provided by state law.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 42
H.E. 935 - L.D. 1300

Resolve, to Request that the Board of Trustees of
the University of Maine System Determine the
Cost of Establishing a Training Program for Nurse
Practitioners in Northern Maine

Board of Trustees of the University of Maine
System authorized to study establishment of training
program. Resolved: That the Board of Trustees of the
University of Maine System is directed to conduct a study to
determine the costs of establishing an advanced nursing
degree program for nurse practitioners in northern Maine;
and be it further

Reporting date established. Resolved: That the
board of trustees shall report its findings, including proposed
location of the program, to the Legislature by February 1,
1990.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 43
H.P. 1237 - L.D. 1728

Resolve, Regarding the Release of Certain Ballots
to the Municipal Officers of the Town of Jay

Sec. 1. Release of ballots authorized. Re-
solved: That, notwithstanding any statutes or laws to the
contrary, the town clerk on the day scheduled for inspection
shall release to the municipal officers in the Town of Jay the
ballots used and unused at the town election held on March
20, 1989, for the purpose of determining the source of a dis-

crepancy in the number of votes counted and the number of -

voters who cast ballots; and be it further

Sec. 2, Supervision; testing, Resolved: That,
under the supervision of the clerk for the Town of Jay, a
representative of the company that programmed the optical
scan reader which was used at the election and a repre-
sentative from the Office of the Secretary of State may, in the
Town of Jay, perform tests on the scanner using the released
ballots, to determine whether the discrepancy was caused by
a programming error; and be it further

Sec, 3. Ballots returned. Resolved: That, immedi-
ately following the inspection provided for by this resolve,
the municipal officers to whom the ballots were released
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CHAPTER 44
H.P 1279 - L.D. 1772

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and
Authorizing Expenditures of Kennebec County
for the Year 1989

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90
days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

- Whereas, Kennebec County has certain expenses
and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year
1989 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the
Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Kennebec County; taxes apportioned.
Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on
Kennebec County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and
applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary ex-
penses of the county as authorized herein, and for other
purposes of law, for the calendar year 1989:

1989 TAX
$3,028,412
; and be it further

Sec, 2. General Fund expenditures authorized.
Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county
budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are
authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county
during the calendar year 1989, in the specific total amounts
of expenditures for personal services, contractual services,
commodities and capital expenditures for each account in
the county budget:

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS
ACCOUNT NUMBER
1005 - Superior Court

Contractual Services $ 82,125

1010 - Emergency Management Agency

Personal Services 23,555
Contractual Services 4,880
Commodities 1,950
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1015 - District Attorney
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

1020 - County Commissioners
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities

- 1025 - County Treasurer
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

1040 - Court House - Maintenance
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

1051 - Jail - Correction Fund
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Capital Expenditures

1065 - Register of Deeds
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities

1070 - Register of Probate
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

1075 - Sheriff
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

1090 - Auditing
Contractual Services

2000 - Interest
Contractual Services:
Tax Anticipation Notes

2005 - Extension Service
Contractual Services

2025 - Employee Benefits

121,448
52,350
10,000
12,900

35,778
7,370
1,150

30,899
4,860
1,400

800

47,938
48,810
24,700
11,800

774,432
247,350
135,200

7,995

113,960
40,056
19,100

116,605
105,460
12,650

100,235
33,050
8,750
1,000

349,266
84,250
21,600
71,130

2,000

94,034

50,000
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Contractual Services:
Maine State Retirement System 50,000
Social Security 140,000
Blue Cross and Blue Shield 146,916
Unemployment Compensation 15,000
Workers Compensation 160,000
2035 - Soil Conservation
Contractual Services 10,200
2040 - County Copier
Contractual Services 2,000
2045 - Program Grants
Contractual Services:
Mental ‘Health Agency 80,000
Kennebec Regional Health 29,000

Central Maine Area Agency on Aging 21,000
Diocesan Human Relations -
Homemaker Services 27,000
Day Care 4,000
Southern Kennebec Child
Development 5,000
Kennebec Valley YMCA 5,000
2050 - Insurance
Contractual Services 110,087
2075 - Capital Reserves
Contractual Services:
Jail Improvement Fund 60,000
Computerization 12,000
2080 - Contingent
Contractual Services 503000
2090 - Miscellaneous .
Contractual Services:
Association Dues 450
Ambulance Services 4,000
Jail Overdraft 70,626
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $3,915,115

; and be it further

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures ap-
pearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes
and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calen-
dar year 1989. The following is a summary of revenues and

appropriations:
Total Appropriations

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue $568,100
Federal Revenue Sharing 4,487
Transfer from Surplus 141,000

Department of Corrections 173,116

$3,915,115



CHAPTER 44
Total Available Credits 886,703
Amount to be raised by taxation $3,028,412

Emergency clause, In view of the emergency cited
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 26, 1989.

CHAPTER 45
H.P. 1276 - L.D. 1770

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and
Authorizing Expenditures of York County
for the Year 1989

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90
days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, York County has certain expenses and
liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

‘ Whereas, it Is necessary that the taxes for the year
1989 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the
Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. York County; taxes apportioned. Re-
solved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on York
County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to
the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the
county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law,
for the calendar year 1989:

1989 TAX
$2,771,427
; and be it further

Sec, 2, General Fund expenditures authorized.
Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county
budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are
authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county
during the calendar year 1989, in the specific total amounts
of expenditures for personal services, contractual services,
commodities and capital expenditures for each account in
the county budget:

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS
ACCOUNT NUMBER
1005 - Superior Court

Contractual Services $45,908
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Emergency Management Agency
Personal Services

Contractual Services
Commodities

District Attorney
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

L.E.P.C
Contractual Services
Commodities

County Commissioners and Treasurer
Personal Services

Contractual Services

Commodities

Capital Expenditures

Victims of Crime (V.O.C.A))
Personal Services

County Buildings
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities

Jail - Support of Prisoners
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities

Communications
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities

Register of Deeds
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities

Register of Probate
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities

Sheriff

Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

Sheriff (Services)
Personal Services
Contractual Services

Interest Expense
Contractual Services

48,629
15,025
2,400

231,180
106,103
14,300
567

512
200

104,679
58,675
5,000
1,400

22,610

64,031
120,798
22,000

961,861
273,200
151,600

195,801
33,990
1,000

216,711
159,237
7,625

136,011
29,157
6,168

455,621
80,510
7,550
47,900

233,916
79,000

106,000



