MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 7, 1988 to July 1, 1989

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 30, 1989

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1989

bees into the State and recommendations for mitigating the impacts of Africanized bees on the public and on agriculture.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 42

H.P. 935 - L.D. 1300

Resolve, to Request that the Board of Trustees of the University of Maine System Determine the Cost of Establishing a Training Program for Nurse Practitioners in Northern Maine

Board of Trustees of the University of Maine System authorized to study establishment of training program. Resolved: That the Board of Trustees of the University of Maine System is directed to conduct a study to determine the costs of establishing an advanced nursing degree program for nurse practitioners in northern Maine; and be it further

Reporting date established. Resolved: That the board of trustees shall report its findings, including proposed location of the program, to the Legislature by February 1, 1990.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 43

H.P. 1237 - L.D. 1728

Resolve, Regarding the Release of Certain Ballots to the Municipal Officers of the Town of Jay

- Sec. 1. Release of ballots authorized. Resolved: That, notwithstanding any statutes or laws to the contrary, the town clerk on the day scheduled for inspection shall release to the municipal officers in the Town of Jay the ballots used and unused at the town election held on March 20, 1989, for the purpose of determining the source of a discrepancy in the number of votes counted and the number of voters who cast ballots; and be it further
- Sec. 2. Supervision; testing. Resolved: That, under the supervision of the clerk for the Town of Jay, a representative of the company that programmed the optical scan reader which was used at the election and a representative from the Office of the Secretary of State may, in the Town of Jay, perform tests on the scanner using the released ballots, to determine whether the discrepancy was caused by a programming error; and be it further
- Sec. 3. Ballots returned. Resolved: That, immediately following the inspection provided for by this resolve, the municipal officers to whom the ballots were released

shall return those ballots to the town clerk who shall dispose of them as provided by state law.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 44

H.P. 1279 - L.D. 1772

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Kennebec County for the Year 1989

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Kennebec County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1989 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Kennebec County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Kennebec County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1989:

1989 TAX

\$3,028,412

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1989, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER

APPROPRIATIONS

1005 - Superior Court Contractual Services

\$ 82,125

1010 - Emergency Management Agency
Personal Services 23,555
Contractual Services 4,880
Commodities 1,950

1015 -	District Attorney		Contractual Services:
	Personal Services	121,448	Maine State Retirement System 50,000
	Contractual Services	52,350	Social Security 140,000
	Commodities	10,000	Blue Cross and Blue Shield 146,916
	Capital Expenditures	12,900	Unemployment Compensation 15,000
	•	ŕ	Workers' Compensation 160,000
1020 -	County Commissioners		•
	Personal Services	35,778	2035 - Soil Conservation
	Contractual Services	7,370	Contractual Services 10,200
	Commodities	1,150	,-
		,	2040 - County Copier
1025 -	County Treasurer		Contractual Services 2,000
1020	Personal Services	30,899	2,000
	Contractual Services	4,860	2045 - Program Grants
	Commodities	1,400	Contractual Services:
	Capital Expenditures	800	Mental Health Agency 80,000
	Capitat Expenditures	000	Vennehee Degional Health 20,000
1040	Court House - Maintenance		Kennebec Regional Health 29,000
1040 -		47.000	Central Maine Area Agency on Aging 21,000
	Personal Services	47,938	Diocesan Human Relations -
	Contractual Services	48,810	Homemaker Services 27,000
	Commodities	24,700	Day Care 4,000
	Capital Expenditures	11,800	Southern Kennebec Child
			Development 5,000
1050 -	Jail - Support of Prisoners		Kennebec Valley YMCA 5,000
	Personal Services	774,432	
	Contractual Services	247,350	2050 - Insurance
	Commodities	135,200	Contractual Services 110,087
	Capital Expenditures	7,995	
	•		2075 - Capital Reserves
1051 -	Jail - Correction Fund		Contractual Services:
	Personal Services	113,960	Jail Improvement Fund 60,000
	Contractual Services	40,056	Computerization 12,000
	Capital Expenditures	19,100	
	enpilai Enpilaitates	17,100	2080 - Contingent
1065 .	Register of Deeds		Contractual Services 50,000
1005	Personal Services	116,605	Solitadead Solvidos Sojoos
	Contractual Services	105,460	2090 - Miscellaneous
	Commodities	12,650	Contractual Services:
	Commodities	12,030	Association Dues 450
1070	Register of Probate		Ambulance Services 4,000
1070 -		100 225	
	Personal Services	100,235	Jail Overdraft 70,626
	Contractual Services	33,050	TOTAL CINEDAL PUND \$2.015.115
	Commodities	8,750	TOTAL GENERAL FUND \$3,915,115
	Capital Expenditures	1,000	1 to 2 C at an
4000	G1 100		; and be it further
1075	Sheriff		
	Personal Services	349,266	Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures ap-
	Contractual Services	84,250	pearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes
	Commodities	21,600	and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calen-
	Capital Expenditures	71,130	dar year 1989. The following is a summary of revenues and
			appropriations:
1090 -	- Auditing		
	Contractual Services	2,000	Total Appropriations \$3,915,115
2000	- Interest		Available Credits:
	Contractual Services:		
	Tax Anticipation Notes	94,034	Estimated Revenue \$568,100
		,	Federal Revenue Sharing 4,487
2005	- Extension Service		Transfer from Surplus 141,000
2000	Contractual Services	50,000	Department of Corrections 173,116
	Contraction Dol 11000	20,000	Department of Contentions 175,1110
2025	- Employee Benefits		
J-0-2-3	Zimpiojoo zonomo		•

Total Available Credits 886,703

Amount to be raised by taxation \$3,028,412

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 26, 1989.

CHAPTER 45

H.P. 1276 - L.D. 1770

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of York County for the Year 1989

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, York County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1989 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. York County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on York County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1989:

1989 TAX

\$2,771,427

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1989, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER

APPROPRIATIONS

1005 - Superior Court Contractual Services

\$45,908

1010 - Emergency Management Agency Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	48,629 15,025 2,400
1015 - District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	231,180 106,103 14,300 567
1016 - L. E. P. C. Contractual Services Commodities	512 200
1020 - County Commissioners and Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	104,679 58,675 5,000 1,400
1025 - Victims of Crime (V.O.C.A.) Personal Services	22,610
1040 - County Buildings Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	64,031 120,798 22,000
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	961,861 273,200 151,600
1060 - Communications Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	195,801 33,990 1,000
1065 - Register of Deeds Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	216,711 159,237 7,625
1070 - Register of Probate Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	136,011 29,157 6,168
1075 - Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	455,621 80,510 7,550 47,900
1076 - Sheriff (Services) Personal Services Contractual Services	233,916 79,000
2000 - Interest Expense Contractual Services	106,000